

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 196

Imphal, Saturday, October 16, 2021

(Asvina 24, 1943)

GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR SECRETARIAT: REVENUE DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

Imphal, the 5th October, 2021

No. 10(10)/2/2021-R: In exercise of powers conferred under section 168 of the Manipur Land Revenue and Reforms Act, 1960 (Act No. 33 of 1960), the Governor of Manipur is pleased to make the following rules further to amend the Manipur Land Revenue and Land Reforms Rules, 1961, namely:

THE MANIPUR LAND REVENUE AND LAND REFORMS (FIRST AMENDMENT) RULES, 2021

- 1. Short title and commencement: (1) These rules may be called the Manipur Land Revenue and Land Reforms (First Amendment) Rules, 2021.
 - (2) These rules shall come into force from the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. Amendment of rule 56: In rule 56 of the Manipur Land Revenue and Land Reforms Rules, 1961 (hereinafter referred to as the principal rules), after the word "khatian", the word "and property card" shall be inserted.
- 3. **Amendment of rule 59:** In rule 59 of the principal rules, after clause (v), the following clause shall be inserted.

"(vi) Drone survey;".

R.K. DINESH SINGH, Commissioner (Revenue), Government of Manipur.